EXTRAORDINARY CHAMBERS IN THE COURTS OF CAMBODIA **BEFORE THE Trial Chamber**

	FIL	ING	DET	AILS
--	-----	-----	-----	------

Case No: 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/TC

Party Filing: Co-Lawyers for Civil Parties

(group 2)

Filed to: Trial Chamber

Original Language: English and Khmer

(translation)

Date of Document: 24 August 2010

CLASSIFICATION

Classification of the document suggested PUBLIC

by the filing party:

Classification by Chamber:

Classification Status:

Review of Interim Classification:

Records Officer Name:

Signature:

ນໍ່ສະນາເຊື່ອ						
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL						
ថ្ងៃ ខ្មុំ ទទួល (Date of receipt/date de reception):						
tenti (Time/Heure):						
មន្ត្រីទទួលបន្ទុកសណុរឿង /Case File Officer/L'agent chargé du dossier:						

NOTICE OF APPEAL OF CO-LAWYERS FOR CIVIL PARTIES (GROUP 2)

Filed by:

Co-Lawyers for Civil Parties

Supreme Court Chamber

Mr. HONG Kimsuon

Mr. KONG Srim

Mr. KONG Pisey

Mr. SOM Sereyvuth

Mr. YUNG Phanit

Mr. SIN Rith

Ms. Silke STUDZINSKY

Mr. YA Narin

Mr. Motoo NOGUCHI

Ms. Agniezska KLONOWIECKA-MILART

Mr. Chandra Nihal JAYASINGHE

Distribution to:

Accused

Trial Chamber:

KAING Guek Eav alias DUCH

Judge NIL Nonn, President Judge S. CARTWRIGHT

Judge YA Sokhan

Judge J.-M. LAVRGNE

Judge THOU Mony

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. KAR Savuth Mr. KANG Ritheary

ឯអសារជានឲ្យដូចដ្រឹងដ្រឹងដាតសិរសុខ
CERTIFIED COPY/COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORM

ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ នៃការបញ្ជាក់	(Certifified [Date/Date	de cert	lfication):
	08		20	

មន្ត្រីទទួលបន្ទុកសំណុំរឿង/Case File Officer/L'agent charge du dossier.....U.Ch.

Case File No. 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/TC

E 128/6

Co-Prosecutors

Ms. CHEA Leang

Mr. Andrew T. CAYLEY

Co-Lawyers for Civil Parties

Mr. KIM Mengkhy

Ms. MOCH Sovannary

Ms. Martine JACQUIN

Mr. Philippe CANONNE

Ms. Elizabeth RABESANDRATANA

Ms. Annie DELAHAIE

Mr. Pierre-Olivier SUR

Ms. TY Srinna

Mr. Karim KHAN

Mr. Alain WERNER

Ms. Brianne McGONIGLE

Ms. Fabienne TRUSSES-NAPRUS

Ms. Christine MARTINEAU

E188/6

Co-Lawyers for Civil Parties-Group 2 herewith give notice of appeal, in accordance with Internal Rule ("IR") 105(3) (Rev.3). The Appeal is submitted on behalf of Civil Party Applicants Ms. NAM Mon (E2/32), Ms. CHHAY Kan alias LEANG Kan (E2/35), Ms. HONG Savath (E2/83), Mr. CHHOEM Sitha (E2/22) and Ms. NHEB Kimsrea (E2/64) and is limited to the rejection of their applications. Pursuant to IR 105(3) and IR 105(2)(a) and (c) the grounds of appeal have to be specified in the notice of appeal.

The written authorization to file the Appeal is attached.

A. SUMMARY OF APPEAL GROUNDS

I. First Ground

The Rejection of Civil Party Applicants E2/32, E2/35, E2/83, E2/22 and E2/64 is based on an error on a question of law/Internal Rules invalidating the judgment by violating Internal Rules 21(1), 21(1)(a), 21(1)(c), 23(4), 83(1) and 100.

1. The Court should overturn the Civil Party rejections because the TC committed an error of law/Internal Rules when it decided the admissibility of the Civil Parties within the Judgment in a two-step decision process¹ because the Internal Rules and International Jurisprudence provide no basis for this.

II. Second Ground

The Rejection of Civil Party Applicants E2/32, E2/35, E2/83 is based on an error on a question of law/Internal Rules invalidating the judgment and violates Internal Rules 23(5) (Rev.3) by applying a wrong standard of proof.

2. The TC applied an erroneous standard of proof that resulted in the rejection of Civil Party Applicants² who had in fact met the standard of proof outlined in Rule 23(5) and in ICC jurisprudence through their statements and their identification of family members in photographs at the Tuol Sleng Museum. This misapplication of the standard of proof is an error of law that invalidates the judgment regarding the

¹ Judgment, paras 635, 636,637.

² Judgment, paras 636, 646, 648.

E188/6

rejections.

III. Third Ground

The Rejection of Civil Party Applicant E2/83 is based on an error of fact which has occasioned a miscarriage of justice by ignoring the fact that a photograph of the direct Victim as detainee was submitted

3. The TC made an error of fact when it overlooked or disregarded the photograph taken at Tuol Sleng of LOEK Sreng, the deceased uncle of rejected Civil Party Applicant Ms. HONG Savath. The TC concluded that Ms. HONG Savath did not submit anything beyond her statement³, when in fact the photograph was submitted.

IV. Fourth Ground

The Rejection of Civil Party Applicants E2/64, E2/22 and E2/83 is based on an error on a question of law/Internal Rules invalidating the judgment by violating IR 23(2) through demanding the requirement of 'special bond of affection'.

4. The TC committed a further error of law in its finding that a "special bond of affection" did not exist between Civil Party Applicants E2/83, E2/22 and E2/64 and their respective deceased persons.⁴ This is an error of law because it is a misinterpretation of Internal Rule 23(2), in which there is no requirement or even mention of a "special bond of affection." This error of law invalidates the rejections, and the Supreme Court should therefore overturn the rejections of these three Civil Party Applicants.

V.Conclusion

- 5. Co-Lawyers for Civil Parties will submit within sixty days of notification of this brief the substantive grounds of Appeal.
 - Co-Lawyers for Civil Parties will request
 - To declare the Appeal admissible;
 - To accept additional supporting documents;
 - To overturn the rejection order against the Civil Party

³ Judgment, para 648.

⁴ Judgment, paras 643, 648.

Case File No. 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/TC

E188/6

Applicants Ms. NAM Mon (E2/32), Ms. CHHAY Kan alias LEANG Kan (E2/35), Ms. HONG Savath (E2/83), Mr. CHHOEM Sitha (E2/22) and Ms. NHEB Kimsrea

(E2/64) and to admit them as Civil Parties in case 001.

Mr. HONG Kimsuon

Mr. KONG Pisey

Mr. YUNG Phanit

Ms. Silke STUDZINSKY

Signed in Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia on 24 August 2010.